TOWN OF APPLE VALLEY

RIGHT OF WAY MAINTENANCE AND STORM CLEANUP

PROJECT NUMBER: PW2022-02

BID OPENING: JUNE 1, 2022, 2:00 PM - TOWN COUNCIL CHAMBERS



SEALED BID LIST
Cooley Construction, Inc.
\$759,957.00
der. No subcontractors listed.
High Desert Underground, Inc.
\$1,935,406.95
1

END OF BID RESULTS

SECTION 300 - BID FORM

NAME OF BIDDER: Cooley Construction Inc.

The undersigned Bidder hereby declares that it has carefully examined the location of the proposed Work, and has read and examined the Contract Documents, including all plans, specifications, and all addenda, if any, for the following Project:

Right of Way Maintenance and Storm Cleanup

We hereby propose to furnish all labor, materials, equipment, tools, transportation, and services, and to discharge all duties and obligations necessary and required to perform and complete the Project in strict accordance with the Contract Documents for the following TOTAL BID PRICE:

BID SCHEDULE

Right of Way Maintenance

No.	Item Description	Est. Qty.	Unit	Unit Price	Total
1	Dirt Road and Shoulder Grading	200	Miles	2,975.00	595.000.0p

Storm Cleanup

No.	Equipment Including Operator	Est. Qty.	Unit	Unit Price	Total
2	Grader/Blade 12G	100	Hours	271.62	27,162,00
3	Grader/Blade 12G Overtime	25	Hours	300.00	7,500.00
4	Skip Broom	100	Hours	157.00	15,700.00
5	Skip Broom Overtime	25	Hours	187.00	4,675.00
6	Roller/Tamper	50	Hours	168.00	8,400,00
7	Roller/Tamper Overtime	10	Hours	194,00	1,940,00
8	Dump Truck	50	Hours	178.00	8,900.00
9	Dump Truck Overtime	10	Hours	198,00	1,980.00
10	Water Truck	100	Hours	162.00	16,200.00
11	Water Truck Overtime	25	Hours	180.00	4,500.00
12	Supervisor/Foreman	100	Hours	108,00	10,800,00
13	Supervisor/Foreman Overtime	25	Hours	135.00	3,375.00
14	Laborer/Truck	100	Hours	107.00	10,700.00
15	Laborer/Truck Overtime	25	Hours	146,00	3,650,00

No.	Equipment Including Operator	Est. Qty.	Unit	Unit Price	Total
16	Traffic Control Truck	100	Hours	130.00	13,000-00
17	Traffic Control Overtime	25	Hours	152.00	3,800.00
18	Laborer/Flagman	100	Hours	89,00	8,900.00
19	Laborer/Flagman Overtime	25	Hours	110.00	2,750.00
20	Tractor/Lowbed	20	Hours	195,00	3,940.00
21	Tractor/Lowbed Overtime	5	Hours	217,00	1,085,00
22	Tractor/Attachments	20	Hours	234,00	4,680.00
23	Tractor/Attachments Overtime	5	Hours	260.00	1,300.00

Total Base Bid Price \$ 759,957.00

Bidders must provide pricing for every bid item.

The estimated quantities for unit price items are for purposes of comparing bids only and the Town makes no representation that the actual quantities of work performed will not vary from the estimates.

In case of discrepancy between the unit price and the line item cost set forth for a unit price item, the line item cost, calculated at the unit price multiplied by the estimated quantity, shall prevail and shall be utilized as the basis for determining the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. However, if the amount set forth as a unit price is ambiguous, unintelligible or uncertain for any cause, or is omitted, or is the same amount as the entry in the "Line Item Cost" column, then the amount set forth in the "Line Item Cost" column for the item shall prevail and shall be divided by the estimated quantity for the item and the price thus obtained shall be the unit price. If any of the above discrepancies exist, the Town may recalculate the bid price on the basis of the unit price and the bidder agrees to be bound by such recalculation. Final payment for unit price items shall be determined by the Town from measured quantities of work performed.

BASE BID PRICE (BASED ON BID SCHEDULE):

\$ 759,957.00
Base Bid Price in Numbers

SEUCH HUDDIZED · FIFTY- NINE THOUSAND, NINE HUDDIZED · FIFTY-SKURD DOLLARS AND ZERO CONTS

Base Bid Price in Written Form

In case of discrepancy between the written price and the numerical price, the written price shall prevail.

The undersigned agrees that this Bid Form constitutes a firm offer to the Town which cannot be withdrawn for the number of Working Days from the bid opening stated in the Notice Inviting Bids

SECTION 300 - BID FORM

NAME OF BIDDER: HIGH DESERT UNDERGROUND, INC.

The undersigned Bidder hereby declares that it has carefully examined the location of the proposed Work, and has read and examined the Contract Documents, including all plans, specifications, and all addenda, if any, for the following Project:

Right of Way Maintenance and Storm Cleanup

We hereby propose to furnish all labor, materials, equipment, tools, transportation, and services, and to discharge all duties and obligations necessary and required to perform and complete the Project in strict accordance with the Contract Documents for the following TOTAL BID PRICE:

BID SCHEDULE

Right of Way Maintenance

	No.	Item Description	Est. Qty.	Unit	Unit Price	Total
•	1	Dirt Road and Shoulder Grading	200	Miles	8,650.45	\$ 1,730,090.00

Storm Cleanup

No.	Equipment Including Operator	Est. Qty.	Unit	Unit Price	Total
2	Grader/Blade 12G	100	Hours	254.15	\$ 25,415.00
3	Grader/Blade 12G Overtime	25	Hours	332.47	\$ 8,311.75.00
4	Skip Broom	100	Hours	195.65	\$ 19,565.00
5	Skip Broom Overtime	25	Hours	273.97	\$ 6,849.25
6	Roller/Tamper	50	Hours	195.65	\$ 9,782.50
7	Roller/Tamper Overtime	10	Hours	273.97	\$ 2,739.70
8	Dump Truck	50	Hours	221.65	\$ 11,082.50
9	Dump Truck Overtime	10	Hours	299.98	\$ 2,999.80
10	Water Truck	100	Hours	221.65	\$ 22,165.00
11	Water Truck Overtime	25	Hours	299.98	\$ 7,499.50
12	Supervisor/Foreman	100	Hours	130.00	\$ 13,000.00
13	Supervisor/Foreman Overtime	25	Hours	195.00	\$ 4,875.00
14	Laborer/Truck	100	Hours	176.15	\$ 17,615.00
15	Laborer/Truck Overtime	25	Hours	234.98	\$ 5,874.50

11

No.	Equipment Including Operator	Est. Qty.	Unit	Unit Price	Total
16	Traffic Control Truck	100	Hours	130.00	\$ 13,000.00
17	Traffic Control Overtime	25	Hours	130.00	\$ 3,250.00
18	Laborer/Flagman	100	Hours	117.65	\$ 11,765.00
19	Laborer/Flagman Overtime	25	Hours	176.47	\$ 4,411.75
20	Tractor/Lowbed	20	Hours	286.65	\$ 5,733.00
21	Tractor/Lowbed Overtime	5	Hours	364.97	\$ 1,824.85
22	Tractor/Attachments	20	Hours	286.65	\$ 5,733.00
23	Tractor/Attachments Overtime	5	Hours	364.97	\$ 1,824.85

Total Base Bid Price \$ \$1,935,406.95

Bidders must provide pricing for every bid item.

The estimated quantities for unit price items are for purposes of comparing bids only and the Town makes no representation that the actual quantities of work performed will not vary from the estimates.

In case of discrepancy between the unit price and the line item cost set forth for a unit price item, the line item cost, calculated at the unit price multiplied by the estimated quantity, shall prevail and shall be utilized as the basis for determining the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. However, if the amount set forth as a unit price is ambiguous, unintelligible or uncertain for any cause, or is omitted, or is the same amount as the entry in the "Line Item Cost" column, then the amount set forth in the "Line Item Cost" column for the item shall prevail and shall be divided by the estimated quantity for the item and the price thus obtained shall be the unit price. If any of the above discrepancies exist, the Town may recalculate the bid price on the basis of the unit price and the bidder agrees to be bound by such recalculation. Final payment for unit price items shall be determined by the Town from measured quantities of work performed.

BASE BID PRICE (BASED ON BID SCHEDULE):

\$ \$ 1,935,406.95	
 Base Bid Price in Numbers	

ONE MILLION NINE HUNDRED THIRTY FIVE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED SIX DOLLARS AND NINETY FIVE CENTS Base Bid Price in Written Form

In case of discrepancy between the written price and the numerical price, the written price shall prevail.

The undersigned agrees that this Bid Form constitutes a firm offer to the Town which cannot be withdrawn for the number of Working Days from the bid opening stated in the Notice Inviting Bids